

()

SCCH – 01
MVC No.3160/2024
PW1

WITNESS PRESENT AND DULY SWORN ON : 14.11.2024.

Cross Examination by Smt.GR Advocate for R1 / Insurance company :

- 1) Harish, friend of my elder brother is the owner of the Tata Intra Goods vehicle bearing Reg. No.KA-13-C-9850. Myself and my friend Hemanth Kumar are sitting inside the cabin of the above noted vehicle. During accident I was driving Tata Intra Goods vehicle bearing Reg. No.KA-13-C-9850 from Menniyamma temple, situated at Kundur (Udayapura village, Hassan Taluk & district) towards Kattaya (Hassan Taluk, situated beside Goruru road, Madikeri).
- 2) I am having licence No. KA13 20200001299 Dated: 23.01.2020 to drive LMV, Motorcycle with gear and Tractor from 23.01.2020 to 06.08.2040. In the Driving Licence my date of birth is noted as 07.08.2000 (witness has shown the Driving Licence).
- 3) It is false to suggest that in the cabin of Tata Intra Goods vehicle bearing Reg. No.KA-13-C-9850 there was no place to sit any person apart from driver.

()

SCCH – 01
MVC No.3160/2024
PW1

- 4) It is true to suggest that the place of accident is a curve area. Prior to accident I have noticed the appearance of the car at a distance of 20 meters. During accident no vehicles are running on the left side of my vehicle. On noticing the appearance of the road at a distance of 20 meters, I had no difficulty to stop my vehicle.
- 5) It is true to suggest that in the accident front part of Tata Intra Goods vehicle was fully damaged. Even after accident I was conscious. Immediately after accident in an ambulance I had been shifted to Manjunatha hospital, Hassan, wherein I have been treated for a period of 2 hours. I have not produced documents regarding treatment provided at Manjunatha hospital, Hassan.
- 6) My uncle G.D.Manjunath filed complaint regarding accident. Regarding accident I never gave statement before police. From Manjunath hospital, Hassan, I have been shifted to Manipal hospital, Bengaluru.
- 7) I have informed reason for the injuries to doctors of Manjunath hospital, Hassan and Manipal hospital, Bengaluru. Manipal hospital, Bengaluru issued Discharge

()

SCCH – 01
MVC No.3160/2024
PW1

Summary. It is false to suggest that I have not produced Discharge Summary issued by Manipal hospital, Bengaluru.

8) I am not having Medi-claim policy.

9) Question: Manipal hospital, Benglauru, documents produced by you are xerox copies ?

Answer by witness : No.

Answer by Advocate for the Petitioner : computer print.

10) During recording of the cross examination Advocate for the Petitioner interfered (made submission).

11) It is false to suggest that in the Medical bills pertaining to Manjuntha hospital, Hassan, particulars of the treatment provided are not mentioned (Cash bill worth of Rs.3,500/- is with respect to X-ray, another cash bill worth of Rs.4,900/- is with respect to medical test (lab)).

12) I have passed Diploma. It is true to suggest that in the Manipal hospital bills the words policy discount are mentioned. It is false to suggest that the medical records produced by me are not original documents. It is false to

()

SCCH – 01
MVC No.3160/2024
PW1

suggest that I have not produced Prescriptions in support of the medicine bills.

13)It is false to suggest that I never spent Rs.20,00,000/- for medicine. It is false to suggest that subsequent to discharge, I never taken followup treatment. Till date I have not produced documents regarding followup treatment.

14)Till date I am conducting Annapoorneshwari Cattle Field business at Kattaya, Hassan. I have produced documents regarding my income worth of Rs.1,00,000/- per month. It is true to suggest that as on today also I am earning Rs.1,00,000/- per month.

15)It is false to suggest that I drove the Tata Intra Goods vehicle negligently in high speed, thereby met with an accident. It is false to suggest that even though in view of my negligence the accident taken place, I have get filed a false complaint against the driver of the Car.

16)It is false to suggest that I have filed false affidavit and deposed false evidence.

()

SCCH – 01
MVC No.3160/2024
PW1

Cross Examination by Sri.SJ Advocate for R2:

R2 and his Advocate absent. Hence, cross examination is taken as nil.

Re-examination : Nil.

(Computerized as per my dictation in open court)

R.O.I.&.A.C.

CHIEF JUDGE,
Court of Small Causes,
Bengaluru.